

No. 18-755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
REGISTERED WITH THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, EDGAR BACHRACH, AND KYLE
MCCARTER,

PETITIONERS,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

February 6, 2019

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT BROADLY PROTECTS POLITICAL SPEECH	4
A. The Founders Envisioned Campaigns with Open Debate and Uninhibited Political Expression	6
B. <i>Buckley</i> Correctly Held That Campaign Spending Is a Form of Speech Protected by the First Amendment and Foresaw the Dangers of Even Those Contribution Limits It Approved	7
II. <i>BUCKLEYS</i> DISTINCTION BETWEEN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES IS UNWORKABLE AND DOES NOT SOLVE THE PROBLEM OF CORRUPTION	9
A. The <i>Buckley</i> Distinction Is Untenable and Unworkable	9
B. Eliminating the <i>Buckley</i> Distinction Would Both Energize Our Democracy and Reduce Corruption	14
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT SAVE THE <i>BUCKLEY</i> DISTINCTION	15
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Means Following the Law, Not Preserving Every Precedent or Maintaining Erroneous Decisions	15

B Abandoning the <i>Buckley</i> Distinction Would Be Consistent with <i>Stare Decisis</i>	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	19
<i>Calif. Medical Assn. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Colo. Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	3, 12
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	19
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) ...	3, 8, 12, 13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	2, 6, 10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	12

<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	1
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	19

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (U. Chicago Press 1979) (1765).....	16, 17
Burt Neuborne, <i>The Supreme Court and Free Speech</i> , 42 St. Louis U. L.J. 789 (1998).....	10
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Supreme Court Decisions Overruled by Subsequent Decision</i> (1992).....	19
David M. Rabban, <i>Free Speech in Its Forgotten Years</i> (1997).....	7
Dhammika Dharmapala and Filip Palda, <i>Are Campaigns Contributions a Form of Speech? Evidence from Recent U.S. House Elections</i> , 112 Pub. Choice 81 (July 2002)	14
Geoffrey R. Stone, “Is Money Speech?” Huffington Post, Feb. 5, 2012, https://bit.ly/1hHxWvS	7
Ilya Shapiro & Caitlyn W. McCarthy, <i>So What If Corporations Aren’t People?</i> , 44 J. Marshall L. Rev. 701 (2011).....	5
Ilya Shapiro & Nicholas Mosvick, <i>Stare Decisis after Citizens United: When Should Courts Overturn Precedent</i> , 16 Nexus: Chap. J. Pub. Pol’y 121 (2011)	18
James Kent, 1 <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (12th ed. 1989) (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed. 1873)	16

John Coleman and Paul F. Manna, <i>Congressional Campaign Spending and the Quality of Democracy</i> , 62 J. Pol. 757 (2002)	14
John Coleman, <i>The Distribution of Campaign Spending Benefits across Groups</i> , 63 J. Pol. 916 (2001)	14
John J. Coleman, “The Benefits of Campaign Spending,” Cato Institute Briefing Paper No. 84 (September 4, 2003)	14, 15
John Samples, “Move to Defend: The Case against the Constitutional Amendments Seeking to Overturn <i>Citizens United</i> ,” Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 724 (Apr. 23, 2013)	5
John Samples, <i>The Fallacy of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2006)	13, 15
Lilian BeVier, <i>Money and Politics: The First Amendment and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 1045 (1985)	13
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> 45 (Charles M. Gray ed., 1971) (1820) ...	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (Madison)	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (Madison)	6
